SL O—%—~v KAssy a
SL rotor head assembly 0412-342

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

‘ — o o | AR
SO, SLE— Y —~y FEBEEFWALEE, H)HES SE0ET, Code Ny 55 G| ddmipm | E
X4 YT — Hi?JUﬁfﬁ‘o . Price (Yen)
Th . ey ?Eﬁg‘fﬁ(iﬂiﬂ-bf &L 0403314 | FRPAHRA £ 27 L — F L=600 [ES 13,125
ank you purchasing the SL rotor head. = X g «cVo FRP main blade L=600 (symmetry) 1 set (12,500)
The main blades are sold separately. After adjusting the pitch setting, 0403315 | LIXMFRX A 2T L — FL=600 (7 —K>) 13 17,640
make sure to remove these parts. Sexfll-sxrfl:iliu:cgg main blade L=600 (carbon) 1 set (16,800)

0412:296 | 5 G i 2 (2%(0))

- amper rubber

SZ-V7 L — Rk y— 7,875

—_———— e — = 0412-327 | 57V blade holder 1 (7:500)

47U — FAR—H—3T 2625

| . ~ 0412329 | §4 tlade spacer 3T 4 (2500)

| - - Ao HF—FFT7 97 X5V g4 2,100

| \\ 0412-342 0412-330 Insert drag metal g4 4 (2,000)

| SLEvF7 — 4 2,625

| - 0412-343 | G pitch arm 1 (2500)

- SSZINF v R—F v v T 1,680 AL
i 2531-003 . 0414-458 | §57.1V damper cap ! (1,600) With screws
NYAWES R ZY-PANZ 525

. 2531-001 0403-314 0414-460 | 5771V feathering spindle 1 (500)

| g 0414541 2539017 0403-315 oara4a62 | SEIVET TES 1 o0

. s

1 5UT AT — AP=25 315

| / 0414467 | Gy arm P=25 2 (300)

' % SSLE—7 12,600

| S o, 0414-541 | g1, yoke 1 (12:000)

i 2506044 0414542 | R Tl ook ! 3000

} 2500-090 SSLUAv L a7y hay FA— LT — 4 4200

' 0414-462 0414-543 SSL washout control arm 1 (4,000)

@2X180¥ v FARYV yF vy K 525

! 2500-090 0414-460 0414-544 | 53X180 pitch horizontal rod ! (500)

| 2506044 2500-044 | Brg. 08Xo16X5 ZZ 2 (}:%88)

| 2500-073 | Brg. p4X¢8X3FZZ 2 (}’%88)

. 1.260

| 2500-090 | Brg. ¢5Xo13X4F ZZ 2 (17300)

Brg. A5 A I 08Xg16X5H 1,680

i 414-296 2500-091 | Beiiing thrust 08Xo1 6XSH 2 (11600)

MéF AT F v 210

. =/ 0414 458 2532-044 . 2505007 | M4 nylon nut 10 (200)
| S/ - ] 2506-035 | FW ¢8Xg12X0.IT 10 420
- k . (400)

! A @™, 2533-030 0412-330 : 630

| /- | 2506-041 | FW ¢5X@12X1.5T 5 ©00)

' . FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 315

| 0, | 2506-044 | Fw 7.6X¢7.5X0.5 black 10 (300)

' - 250001 | §13% e 10 (100)

| | 2509000 | T & FATE Y 92X11 8 ) 315

' 0414-543 2500-044 ! Grooved parallel pin $2X11.8 (300)

B 7 5 —3X4X8.5F 525

! 2521-136 | 2521-094 | Collar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)

2500-091 H 717 —12X18X1F 525

| | 2521-136 | Collar 12X18XIF 2 (500)

| - ) 5fte27 ¥ ¥ A kT v FM2X80 1,575

| 0412-329 | 2522036 | ienothened g2 adjust rod M2X80 2 (17500)

. X M20 v RLo | 525

i 0414-467 2506041 : 2524014 | D3 rod end 1o (500

! ) . NS ) | 2520-003 | 97 ZbT 2 30

| 532-030 2539-010 | \1\ Aﬂ/’%ﬂ%ﬁfﬁ??{gﬁ ! Ef;{?g FFEE) (315)

H ~ o t Nl Ry bR

. 0414-542 | @ %3»?%8 N Ol> o | 2530-005 | pivot bolt (E) 2 (300)

| ! | (Use 2506041 as a substitute. | 2531001 | £ M7 )T MIX3 10 o5

. 2500-073 ‘ 25 since the actual part is not sold RS TR = Vryel s

| 2500-073 T T T T Tt 2505-007 /@ separately.) _i 2531-003 Set/screw MAX4 10 (300)

i 2522-036 T 2531006 | & b X0 @M”ﬁ—‘(l): 7 1) 10 &1)(5))

= et screw ni-chrome

Fy v T AT 2 —M2.6X8 840

i 2532-030 | Cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
¥y v TAZ Y 1 —M2.6X6 420

, 2532039 | Cap serew M2.6X6 10 (400)
F vy TAZ1) 2 —-M4x35 (BEAN) 420

! . R 2532-044 Cap screw M4X35;L (hardened) 2 (400)
ALY ¥ F 3mm 9530.051 | X ¥ T A7 2—M26X10 0 420

| / A”C]’l Wrench 3mm g Cap screw M2.6X10 (400)

! e FAT ¥ < EAMIIXS 420

| ! A R A : (B7E) (Sold separetely) 2533-030 | pap head screw M1.7X5 20 (400)

= & Warning R~ FL FM5X10 315

! / v ry— " " 2539009 | Bygton bolt M5X10 2 (300)

| / FATAIICIEMEX10R # > KIL b ARATUE WA ERIRL TS EE L, FF AL FM3XI2 315

. / E7. MEX10K & 2 H )L MEEMIICTML TSV, 2539-010 | Biiion boit M3X12 2 (300)

| ' BAFRIVMIESBHEHOBIURTVREEAY, WEORRE LY 2539017 | 7 2 FIL T M3X6 5 315

. / 4. 57" Button bolt M3X6 (300)

Before flying the unit, please check that the button bolt M5X10 is 2539-029 | b7 <L b MAXS 2 o)

securely tightened.

Also, please note that the button bolt M5X10 has to be replaced with
a new one at regular intervals.

When the button bolt is not properly tightened, it is prone to fatigue
crack and can cause further damage. ﬁ?‘ﬁ’fi’ﬁs CEDDOIAUTA—

EOfR—#kE%t HROS30 UMNED

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
A REERPHtEHES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 () FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

HIROB0 http:/model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/




1 EEbd- {0}k
Yoke assembly

MI1.7X5PH M3X3SS

Center pin

Brg. 95Xp13X4FZZ ?\
)%

\ FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

M3X6:K% » ) b
M3X6 button bolt

M3X3SS —g iz

I Hole

SSZ-NA K » K

SSZ-IV spindle
AEY PO LRREDETHO TS W,
Please make sure that the M3X3SS is screwed into the hole
on the SSZ-IV spindle.

'% MEX6H S ¥ A b
AN M3X6 button bolt

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

Brg. 65X¢13X4FZZ

SSZ-NA K ¥ KL
SSZ-N spindle

FZ-N ¥ v /38— T4
FZ-V damper rubber

SSZ-NY v N—=Fx v T v MI1.7X5PH
SSZ-IV damper cap
Q

3 7+ v a7y NASSYDHEIL
Washout ASSY assembly

/@ (oo
M3X12FK Y VRN b e
M3X12 button bolt

Radius arm P=25

SSL radius block

Brg. 04X08X3FZZ
717 —3X4X8.5F -

Collar 3X4X8.5F
-

M3X12K% ¥ b
M3X12 button bolt

SSLYF v a2y bE—=LT =24 M2X3SS
SSL wash control arm

GLSEY ¥ 7
61.5 E-ring

Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8

~N Wi & AT Y~ 92X11.8
I IT AT — LP=25
2

SSLZ YT ATa s

717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F

SSLY 4 v 23y bU—T =24
._ SSL wash control arm

M3X12 button bolt

Brg. ¢4X¢8X3FZZ

I I T AT — LP=25

A & AT E »g2X11.8
Grooved parallel pin 62X11.8

EvFOEEE > 77— ORERE

Pitch setting and linkage verification

M3X12K% ¥ )L b

4 O—4—Ay R/ v2 27T R T v 2T L — MERORYT
Rotor head, washout, and swashplate installation

—27/T L — KERILS —EBDHHET

2 Yoke and blade holder assembly

A % % Warning

ZECRIVOXTEUEBICLHT RO Oy 78 (BREZAT) €2 L. K422 KL FM5X10%40~45kg-flemDiEH 111}

MIVITU W ERDFTTLEEL,
220y 9B EZHLEL 7Y, KIVEH Lo EfEDHDT
L. TL—FHRINE—HPE. RETE2BThDPHVET,

ShTWhh>5a. KV OBERRES ICK ZWEIC

Apply hard type thread locking agent to the threaded part of the spindle, and screw the button bolt M5X10 tightly at

40 to 45 kg-f/cm tightening torque.

The fail to apply the thread locking agent or to tightly screw the button bolt M5X10 may cause the button bolt to fall
off or accelerate its fatigue damage, which can result in the blade holder falling off or flying out from the unit.

TU—RFRNWF—ET—-OBICZAX BN HBHEDH, fF
ALTLEEY, AhTERE, TL—RNRILF—PEE
KKK BWET, BFTL—RFFIVE—IERF X MHREIC

0.IMMEEDNH EVEFZEL THV T EZEL,

These shims are only for use if there is excessive side
to side play of the blade grips after this assembly step
is completed. It is normal to allow .1 mm of play. Using
too many shims will cause the blade grips to not to

( © HEumm
M2.6X8CS wrevevvrerennercvenreennnne 2
M2.6XT0CS -oovrevervcrenianinnnes 2
EvFnayk
l Pitch rod
s K ¥ HE L FM4X8
MAXBAH Y ) b v 2 Button bolt M4X8
M4X8 button bolt
A J
I—7
Yoke
FIT AT Dy BT BRI S0 THL
iz REETBOHNAES S

HTHEEL TZ8 v,

The position for the radius block will differ
depending on the unit it is attached to. Refer
to item [5] and adjust each as necessary.

FITATUY Y
Radius block

rotate smoothly.

FW ¢8X¢12X0.1T

L

YAy FEL E)

Pivot bolt (E)
M2.6X6CS < %
\ O sLvss7

~. SL pitch arm

A ¥ & Caution

TL— Kk y— REISERL TR,

\*\ Blade holder BO®HZHPRARTT, P

Please make sure that <—
the shouldered side is "side
facing inwards.

717 —12X18X1
N Collar 12X18X1

~. Brg. ¢8Xp1627 Ak

*~_  Brg. ¢8Xg16 thrust

/

— A

Brg. ¢8X¢16X5

6.

FwW w5X012X0.8T\'

92X 180T
R rHVayR
#2X180 pitch
horizontal rod

57
IR EbATS
Mounting location
of the radius arm

¢5 ball of swash
upper plate

B' Al
AAZBB'

BARZ LS R T M 20 ERIR2I2, 79T A
Ty & FEEL TS,
%35, IEMEZL LA RS R EBRORATIZIN T T,
ALAHF I3 T M2.6X8CSE A DL TLAEE
Fix the radius block so that the unit will be positioned as
shown in Fig. 2.
Precise phase adjustment is to be made with actual flights.
Make sure to completely tighten the M2.6X8CS after
adjusting the phase.

M4X35CS (BEAIL)
(hardened)

$4TL— R AR —Ff—

¢4 blade spacer

MaF AT F b
M4 nylon nut

M2.6X8CS

Temporary tightening

FYT ATy 7 HE @<
FREEIHEANT £ 9
PEAEREE R SO L 97
Temporarily tighten the bolts to a point
where it can only move slightly.
Tighten them completely after adjusting
the phase.

BECHERESN T2
ATy vaTlb—h
Swash plate mounted on unit

O EFREOE Y T —THEICT— I BATIEN TRV EERERLTCZE vV, B LANSNTW2HEET— 5 2MHELT
(728w, GELCIEREROFMEL T2 S0, )
REEOAT Y PVAT Ay 7 HPHROLE, REHOY Y FI—TORENS0%E72130%D L &) AL TL—FOEyF
AN DH LI, EvFay FORSEZWELET,
RUFWHOA 1> T L= F LTS,

@ AL YT L= FOE Y FADPCOL EHID LI ICSWMLN—, AT v aTb—F Ty a7y by a7 =4,
Yo F7 =4, EvFR) Yyl y FPEERZIKEICE o Tnd I LR LT v,

OARFI B> TRV A, FYT 270y ZIEEOHEL, EvFoy F, ATy vany FORSEZHELET,

® 777270y 7 OWMNLEDOMIE LT - 7281E, M-2% ZF ICHEEMAMMEE 21T\, M2.6X8CS% Affid LTS,

®EYFOREEY > 7 —Y OREBHIZVT . 02X180E v FHRY VL 2y REBRSHL T LS,

@ Verify that not data is input in the transmitter's pitch curve function. If any data is input, delete it. (Refer to the transmitter instruction manual
for details.)

(2) When the transmitter throttle stick is in neutral (when the transmitter pitch curve is at 50% or 0%), adjust the pitch rod length so that the main
blade pitch angle is 0°.
* Make sure to adjust both main blades.

(3 When the main blade pitch angle is 0°, verify that the SWM lever, swash plate, washout control arm, pitch arm and pitch horizontal rod are all
level as shown in Figure-3.

(D If they are not level, adjust the radius block position and pitch rod and swash rod length.

(® After adjusting the radius block position, refer to Fig. 2 and readjust the phase and completely tighten the M2X8CS.

(® After adjusting the pitch setting and linkage, make sure to remove the 62X180 pitch horizontal rod.

@2XI180E v F k) V' y vy N

92X 180 pitch horizontal rod
@2X180K v F R ) Vs vay Ked—270
F—= L TFORIZELIAK, MaXdt vy 27 Y
2= TEPLVREICEOED TS,
Insert the 62X 180 pitch horizontal rod into the hole
on the bottom of the yoke dome and lightly fasten
using the M4X4 set screws so that it doesn't move.

FILEL LT
Wy F5,

Lift blade a little
and measure

Wiy,

Il

#J80mm
Approx. 80mm

A X & Caution

PDTFEOR—BE Y F5—2(2513-040) & AL TS &L,
For best results, use Hirobo’s pitch gauge (2513-040).

Ey 0= J% X4 Y7 L= FOSE» 5 I80mmIZ U1, 02X180E v R ) V¥ Fhmy FERPIILTEy F7 =Y TllY £9,
(XA YTV = 2L LEEL Tl £9, )

Set pitch gauge about 80mm from the main rotor blade tip and measure. Be sure to keep the 2X180 pitch horizontal rod level.

Measure pitch while lifting up a little on the blade for positive pitch measurement and down a little for negative pitch measurement.

A AR
Main mast

5

181mmPD R 2 LT
(AR

Use holes for 181 mm
length.

(B7E) (Sold separetely)

o . @
(SN NG| 0 NG <) RSO 2 ~ (((/@
Pivot bolt (E) ~.
I HY AL IMSX10
~. Button bolt M5X10
A b A"}i,’é Caution / /
Point
WEOKE VTS WEDNES W
e COREMEMLES Larger hole Smaller hole
Standard: Use these holes.
-—
A8 ) A%
TL— KRy — 3 M Make sure to
Blade holder Grooves are inside apply grease
EvFT7—L Brg. ¢8Xg¢16 A 7 A b
Pitch arm Bearing ¢8X¢16 thrust

¥yFay FRtvy k)
Pitch rod (2 sets)

80mm

#166.5Smm  Approx. 66.5 mm

AT 2 R IC L ) BgER S
HEDY £,
FBHTHEILTLZ S,
The appropriate length of this
part is different depending on the
type of the unit.

Please adjust it so that it matches

your unit.

| $2X180L YT K1)V ¥y
—_— $2X180 pitch horizontal rod

EoFT—24
Pitch arm
EyFuyk
Pitch rod
FIT AT PERPEY AN

Radius block IYM—VT— L4

Washout control arm

ATy 2T L—h
Swash plate

ATy alyR
Swash rod

SWML /3 —
SWM lever

o5
ﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬂﬁ@:&@azgz—»r—

N— = HIRO3B0O LIMheo
tD/ \ *;R:TKE*I 3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
REERPHtEHES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 () FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

HIROB0 http:/model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/




